completed as of the dates described above, and should not be taken as indicative of any future consolidated financial position or consolidated
results of operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income do not reflect any revenue or cost savings from
synergies that may be achieved with respect to the combined companies, or the impact of non-recurring items, including restructuring liabilities,
directly related to the merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes of CME Holdings and CBOT Holdings included in their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended December 31, 2006 and subsequent Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods presented.

S-27

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

CME GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2007

(amounts in thousands)

CME

Holdings

Historical

CBOT

Holdings

Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments Note 3

CME Group

Combined
Pro Forma

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,139,793 $ 187,869 $ (234,208) (A)(B) $ 1,093,454
Collateral from securities lending 2,112,451 �  2,112,451
Marketable securities 219,282 362,366 (362,366) (B) 219,282
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 162,081 79,280 (18,796) (C) 222,565
Other current assets 41,884 18,470 60,354
Cash performance bonds and security deposits 926,575 �  926,575

Total current assets 4,602,066 647,985 (615,370) 4,634,681
Property, net of accumulated depreciation 165,506 215,794 24,698 (D) 405,998
Intangible assets, net of amortization 10,133 �  8,666,750 (E) 8,676,883
Goodwill 11,565 �  5,340,966 (F) 5,352,531
Other 97,249 21,618 (35,311) (G) 83,556

Total Assets $ 4,886,519 $ 885,397 $ 13,381,733 $ 19,153,649

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 30,955 $ 20,256 $ $ 51,211
Payable under securities lending agreements 2,112,451 �  2,112,451
Other current liabilities 151,706 84,719 (18,796) (C) 229,329

11,700 (H)
Cash performance bonds and security deposits 926,575 �  926,575

Total current liabilities 3,221,687 104,975 (7,096) 3,319,566
Deferred income taxes �  97 3,414,889 (G) 3,414,986
Other liabilities 39,040 17,110 56,150

Total Liabilities 3,260,727 122,182 3,407,793 6,790,702

Shareholders� equity 1,625,792 763,215 9,973,940 (I) 12,362,947

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 4,886,519 $ 885,397 $ 13,381,733 $ 19,153,649

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-28

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

CME GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

CME
Holdings
Historical

CBOT
Holdings
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

CME
Group

Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues
Clearing and transaction fees $ 866,089 $ 481,247 $ $ 1,347,336
Processing services 90,148 �  (75,409) (J) 14,739
Quotation data fees 80,836 98,608 179,444
Access fees 20,154 �  20,154
Communication fees 8,588 6,904 15,492
Building �  23,139 23,139
Other 24,132 11,193 35,325

Total Revenues 1,089,947 621,091 (75,409) 1,635,629

Expenses
Compensation and benefits 202,966 77,119 280,085
Clearing services �  75,409 (75,409) (J) �
Communications 31,580 24,648 56,228
Technology support services 31,226 24,700 55,926
Professional fees and outside services 34,290 26,559 60,849
Depreciation and amortization 72,783 54,798 (36) (D) 194,775

67,230 (E)
Occupancy 29,614 �  29,614
Building �  24,461 24,461
Licensing and other fee agreements 25,733 7,281 33,014
Marketing, advertising and public relations 16,740 11,735 28,475
Other 24,160 18,344 42,504

Total Expenses 469,092 345,054 (8,215) 805,931

Operating Income 620,855 276,037 (67,194) 829,698

Non-Operating Income and Expense
Investment income 55,792 19,107 74,899
Securities lending interest income 94,028 �  94,028
Securities lending interest expense (92,103) �  (92,103)
Interest expense �  (1,513) (1,513)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated subsidiaries (6,915) (1,710) (8,625)

Total Non-Operating 50,802 15,884 66,686
Income before Income Taxes 671,657 291,921 (67,194) 896,384
Income tax provision (264,309) (119,679) 26,710 (K) (357,278)

Net income before nonrecurring charges directly attributable to
the transaction $ 407,348 $ 172,242 $ (40,484) $ 539,106

Earnings Per Common Share:

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 48

Basic $ 11.74 $ 3.26 $ 9.89
Diluted 11.60 3.26 9.81

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares:
Basic 34,696 52,792 (32,995) (L) 54,493
Diluted 35,124 52,861 (33,038) (L) 54,947

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-29

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

CME GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

CME
Holdings
Historical

CBOT
Holdings
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

CME
Group Combined

Pro Forma
Revenues
Clearing and transaction fees $ 258,241 $ 151,653 $ $ 409,894
Processing services 34,759 �  (21,796) (J) 12,963
Quotation data fees 25,016 25,082 50,098
Access fees 5,461 �  5,461
Communication fees 2,016 1,637 3,653
Building �  5,915 5,915
Other 6,838 3,450 10,288

Total Revenues 332,331 187,737 (21,796) 498,272

Expenses
Compensation and benefits 56,400 20,469 76,869
Clearing services �  21,796 (21,796) (J) �
Communications 9,079 5,679 14,758
Technology support services 8,892 6,093 14,985
Professional fees and outside services 9,172 16,654 25,826
Depreciation and amortization 19,989 11,520 (9) (D) 47,783

16,283 (E)
Occupancy 8,827 �  8,827
Building �  6,420 6,420
Licensing and other fee agreements 7,035 2,119 9,154
Marketing, advertising and public relations 5,983 2,991 8,974
Other 6,347 4,477 10,824

Total Expenses 131,724 98,218 (5,522) 224,420

Operating Income 200,607 89,519 (16,274) 273,852

Non-Operating Income and Expense
Investment income 17,305 6,376 23,681
Securities lending interest income 32,890 �  32,890
Securities lending interest expense (32,425) �  (32,425)
Interest expense �  (216) (216)
Equity in losses of unconsolidated subsidiaries (3,020) (697) (3,717)

Total Non-Operating 14,750 5,463 20,213

Income before Income Taxes 215,357 94,982 (16,274) 294,065
Income tax provision (85,329) (39,591) 6,469 (K) (118,451)

Net income before nonrecurring charges directly
attributable to the transaction $ 130,028 $ 55,391 $ (9,805) $ 175,614

Earnings Per Common Share:

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 50

Basic $ 3.73 $ 1.05 $ 3.21
Diluted 3.69 1.05 3.19

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares:
Basic 34,851 52,798 (32,999) (L) 54,650
Diluted 35,229 52,900 (33,063) (L) 55,066

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

S-30

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO MERCANTILE EXCHANGE HOLDINGS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL

INFORMATION FOR CME GROUP

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The preceding unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is derived from the historical financial statements of CME
Holdings and CBOT Holdings. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is prepared using the purchase method of